FIRST INFORMATION OF A COUNTABLE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCEDURE CODE AT POLICE STATION: CHURACHANDPUR

Sub-Division: Churachandpur

FIR No. 2765 (10)2023 CCP-PS u/s 147/148/149/427/436/380/400/454 IPC Corr To: FIR NO. 231

(10)2023 NBL-PS u/s 147/148/149/427/436/380/400/454 IPC

District: Churachandpur Date & hour of Occurrence

On 18/06/2023 at @ 1:00 PM

Date and Hour	Place of Occurrence, Distance & Direction	Date of dispatch from	
when reported	from Police Station	Police Station	
05/10/2023 at 8:08 AM	Hmar Veng Meitei Leikai, Churachandpur About 500 metres North East	05/10/2023	

NB: A First Information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression informant an attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/complainant	Name & residence of accused person(s)	Brief description of offence with sections and of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information	Result of the case
Wahengbam Boyai Singh (34) years s/o Wahengbam Muhindro Singh of Hmar Veng Meitei Leikai, CCpur A/P: Wahengbam Khomdonbi Devi, Bamdiar Makha Leikai, Imphal West. # 8259885654 O.E. Overleaf	Some unknown armed miscreants suspected to be Kuki Militants.	Rioting, rioting armed with deadly weapon, unlawful assembly guilty of offence commited in prosecution of common object, mischief, mischief by fire or explosive substance with intent to destroy house, theft in dwelling house, belonging to gang of dacoits, lurking house trespass or house breaking in order to commit offence / Punishable u/s 147/148/149/427/436/380/400/454 IPC	W/SI Manhoihvung of CCP-PS will please investigate the case	PY

Churachandpur Police Statio Manipur

Signed

:(N. THANGZAMUAN), Inspt.

Designation

: OC/CCP-PS

Date

: 05/10/2023

Officer- In- Incharge Churachandpur Police Statio Manipur

CESTATION BISHNUS To. The Officer-in-Cha Nambol Police Station:

Refreated as an DE By FIRM. 2765(10)2023 CCP-PS N/3 147/148/149/427/436/380/ 1400/454 FDC Churachandpur Police Statio

Subject:-Request for lodging of FIR case regarding arson/damage &footing of household properties.

Sir.

I, the undersigned have the honour to state the following few lines for your kind consideration and further necessary action.

That, a large number of unidentified groups of people belonging to Kuki community with deadly weapons and sophisticated arms including Kuki militants groups stormed to all Meitei inhabited areas of Churachandpur Town on 3rd day May, 2023 at around 4:30 pm. They started destroying, looting and burning down the houses and house hold properties of Meitei community. Due to fear and panic, I along with my family left my rented house located inside the premises of Partnership Mission Society, Hmarveng Meitei Leikai, Churachandpur and now taking shelter at the residence of our relative located at Bamdiar Makha Leikai, Imphal West. On 18/06/2023 at 5:00 pm, it is learnt as told by the villagers of Hmarveng that on the same day at around 1:00 pm my rented house was damaged, set on fire and looted the remaining valuable properties by some unknown armed miscreants suspected to be Kuki militants. The approximate value of the loss properties is Rs. 13,55,000/-(rupees thirteen lakhs and fifty five thousands) (enclosed list of loss properties as Annexure A). I could not report well in time due to lack of legal knowledge and displacement.

List of my family members:

Sl. No.	Name of the household	Relation	Sex	Age	Remarks
1	Wahengbam Muhindro Singh	Father	M	56	
2	Wahengbam (O) Jibanmala Devi	Mother	F	52	
3	Wahengbam Bembem Devi	Sister	F	36	
4	Wahengbam Boyai Singh	Complt.	M	34	
5	Wahengbam (O) Pushparani Devi	Wife	F	28	/
6	Wahengbam Vicky Singh	Younger brother	М	27	
7	Wahengbam Isaac Singh	Son	M	7	
8	Wahengbam Babyrose Devi	Daughter	F	6 months	

It is, therefore, requested you to kindly take up necessary legal action against the unknown armed miscreants suspected to be Kuki Militants at the earliest.

Yours faithfully,

W. Boyan (Wahengbam Boyai Singh, 34 yrs.) S/o Wahengbam Muhindro Singh of Hmarveng Meitei Leikai, CCPur.

A/P, residence of Wahengbam Khomdonbi Devi. Bamdiar Makha Leikai, Imphal West.

2023, Who had he had he



The details of loss properties:

Electronic items:

Sl. No.	Particular	Piece/quantity	Value(approx.)
1	Laptop (Lenovo)	1	Rs. 45,000/-
2	LED TV (45 CM)	1	Rs. 27,000/-
3	Refrigerator	1	Rs. 16,500/-
4	Gas Stove	1	Rs. 8,000/-
5	Gas cylinders	3	Rs. 12,000/-
6	Jio Fibre (Wifi)	1	Rs. 6000/-
7	Fan	2	Rs. 4000/-
8	Iron	2	Rs. 3000/-
9	Inverter Set	1	Rs. 16,000/-
10	Heater	2	Rs. 8500/-

ii) Furniture items:

Sl. No.	Particular	Piece/quantity	Value(approx.)
1	Double bed	2	Rs. 65,000/-
2	Single Bed	4	Rs. 1,00,000/-
3	Sofa Set	1	Rs. 50,000/-
4	Dining Table	1	Rs. 15,000/-
5	Reading Table	1	Rs. 8,000/-
6	Chair	8	Rs. 10,000/-
7	Almirah	3	Rs. 1,05,000/-
8	Steel Almirah	2	Rs. 56,000/-
9	Front out house constructed by us	1	Rs. 1,30,000/-
10	Mattress	6	Rs. 1,20,000/-
11	Relaxing Chair	1	Rs. 8,000/-

iii) Others:

SI. No.	Particular	Piece/quantity	Value(approx.)	
1	Necklace (2 nd class)	4 san	Rs. 66,000/-	
2	Money in cash		Rs. 3,46,000/-	
3 Maestro 125 (Moped), b/regd. No. MN01AL-7742		1	Rs. 1,30,000/-	
		Grand Total	Rs. 13,55,000/-	

W. Boyon

Wahengbam Boyai Singh, 34 yrs.)
S/o Wahengbam Muhindro Singh
of Hmarveng Meitei Leikai, CCPur.
A/P, residence of Wahengbam Khomdonbi Devi,
Bamdiar Makha Leikai, Imphal West

FIRST IMPERMATION REPORT

FIRST INFORMATION OF A CONIZACE CRIME REPORT UNDER SECTION 154 CRIMINAL PROCESURE CODE AT POLICE STATION.

Sub- Division: - Nambol.

FIR No. 231(10)2023 NBL-PS U/s.147/148/149/427/436

District: - Bishnupur.

Date & hours of occurrence-On 18/06/2023 at @ 1:00 PM:

| Date & hour when reported | Place of occurrence & direction from Police | Date of dispatch from Police | Station | Station | Station | On 18/06/2023 at @ 1:00 PM:

| Date & 1:00 PM: Date of dispatch from Police | Date of dispatch from Police Station | On 18/06/2023 at @ 1:00 PM: Date of Date

03/10/2023

At Hmarveng Meitei Leikai, Churachandpur

03/10/2023

at 1:30 pm

At @ 47 km South.

N.B:- A first information must be authenticated by the signature, mark of thumb impression of informant of information and attested by the signature of the officer recording it.

Name & residence of informant/ complaint	Name & residence of accused	Brief description of offence with section & of property carried off, if any	Steps taken regarding investigation, explanation of delay in recording information.	Remarks
Wahengbam Boyai Singh, 34 yrs, S/o Wahengbam Muhindro Singh of Hmarveng Meite Leikai, CCPur A/P, residence of Wahengbam Khomdonbi Devi Bamdiar Makha Leikai, Imphal West. O.E. is attached.	Unidentified group of people belonging to Kuki community with deadly weapons sophisticated arms including Kuki Militants groups.	Rioting with deadly weapons, thereby causing damaged, arson, looting, dacoity and lurking house trespass in order to commission of an offence. Punishable: U/S: 147/148/149/427/436/380/ 400/454 IPC.	Since the place of occurrence falls under the jurisdiction of Churachandpur-PS, the case is transferred to OC/ CCP -PS for investigation.	

Officer-in-Charge Nambol Police Station Bishnupur District, Menipur

Signature: Inspt. A. Nabakanta Sharma Designation-OC/NBL-PS Date- 03/10/2023.